No water rights would be needed to fulfill the purpose of the requested withdrawal extension.

Records relating to the application may be examined at the California State Office at the address stated above.

Authority: 43 CFR 2310.3-1.

Cynthia Staszak,

Associate Deputy State Director, Natural Resources CA–930.

[FR Doc. 2013–07045 Filed 3–26–13; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3810–FF–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Proposed Consent Decree Under the Clean Water Act

On March 22, 2013, the Department of Justice lodged a proposed consent decree with the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan in the lawsuit entitled *United States* v. *Lake Michigan Trans-Lake Shortcut, Inc.,* Civil Action No. 1:13–cv– 317.

The United States filed the lawsuit under the Clean Water Act. The complaint seeks injunctive relief and civil penalties for violations in connection with the defendant's discharge of ash from BADGER, a coalfired, stream-driven ferry that operates between Manitowoc, Wisconsin, and Ludington, Michigan. The consent decree requires the defendant to cease ash discharges after BADGER's 2014 operating system, perform other injunctive relief, and pay a \$25,000 civil penalty.

The publication of this notice opens a period for public comment on the consent decree. You may submit comments to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division. The comments should refer to *United States* v. *Lake Michigan Trans-Lake Shortcut, Inc.*, D.J. Ref. No. 90–5–1–1–10771. Comments must be submitted no later than thirty (30) days after the publication date of this notice. Forward comments either by email or U.S. mail:

To submit comments:	Send them to:
By e-mail	pubcomment- ees.enrd@usdoj.gov.
By U.S. mail	Assistant Attorney General, U.S. DOJ–ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611.

During the public comment period, you can examine and download the consent decree at this Justice Department Web site: http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent_Decrees.html. We will send you a paper copy of the consent decree upon written request and payment of reproduction costs (25 cents per page). Please mail your request and payment to: Consent Decree Library, U.S. DOJ– ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611.

Please enclose a check or money order for \$10.50 payable to the United States Treasury.

Robert E. Maher, Jr.,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division. [FR Doc. 2013–07051 Filed 3–26–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Proposed Partial Consent Decree Under the Clean Water Act

On March 21, 2013, the Department of Justice lodged a proposed partial consent decree with the United States District Court for the District of Kansas in the lawsuit entitled *United States* v. *Unified Government of Wyandotte County and Kansas City, Kansas, et al.,* Civil Action No. 13–02141–EFM–KGG.

The United States filed this Clean Water Act lawsuit on behalf of the United States Environmental Protection Agency. The complaint seeks injunctive relief and civil penalties for violations of the Clean Water Act in connection with the Unified Government's sewer and storm water systems. The proposed Partial Consent Decree will require the Unified Government to implement improved operation and maintenance programs for the sewer system, perform initial work over the next four years to address sewer overflows, develop a proposed overflow control plan for the sewer system by September 2016, and implement an improved Storm Water Management Plan for the storm water system. The partial settlement will not resolve the United States' claims for civil penalties or injunctive relief.

The publication of this notice opens a period for public comment on the Partial Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and should refer to United States v. Unified Government of Wyandotte County and Kansas City, Kansas, et al., D.J. Ref. No. 90–5–1–1–09463. All comments must be submitted no later than thirty (30) days after the publication date of this notice. Comments may be submitted either by email or by mail:

To submit comments:	Send them to:
By e-mail	pubcomment- ees.enrd@usdoj.gov.
By mail	Assistant Attorney General, U.S. DOJ-ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044-7611.

During the public comment period, the Partial Consent Decree may be examined and downloaded at this Justice Department Web site: http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent_Decrees.html. We will provide a paper copy of the Partial Consent Decree upon written request and payment of reproduction costs. Please mail your request and payment to: Consent Decree Library, U.S. DOJ– ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611.

Please enclose a check or money order for \$84.50 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the United States Treasury. For a paper copy without the exhibits and signature pages, the cost is \$22.50.

Robert E. Maher, Jr.,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2013–06981 Filed 3–26–13; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Office of the Secretary

Agency Information Collection Activities; Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request; Work-Study Program of the Child Labor Regulations

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor (DOL) is submitting the Wage and Hour Division (WHD) sponsored information collection request (ICR) titled, "Work-Study Program of the Child Labor Regulations," to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval for continued use in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501 et seq.).

DATES: Submit comments on or before April 26, 2013.

ADDRESSES: A copy of this ICR with applicable supporting documentation; including a description of the likely respondents, proposed frequency of response, and estimated total burden